
National Board of Examinations 
in Medical Sciences 

PSP A rea, Sector-IX, Dwarka 
New Delhi-110075. 

 

File No.:   D-26016/Sale of vehicles/1/2021/7885&7886  Dated: 05-08-2022 
 

AUCTION NOTICE 
 
Subject: Sale and disposal of Three (03) old diesel staff cars – regarding.   

**********   

National Board of Examinations in Medical Sciences (NBEMS) is an autonomous 
organization of the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India, conducting 
examinations of high and uniform standards at Post Graduate and Post-Doctoral level in Modern 
Medicine on all India basis. NBEMS is proposing to sale and disposal of Three (03) old diesel 
staff cars on “As is Where is” basis. The details of the old diesel staff cars are as under: 

 
Sl. No. Staff car Registration 

Number 
Model Make Reserved Price 

in INR 
01. DL 4CAV 7806 2011 Tata Indigo (Diesel) 86,010.00 
02. DL 4CAV 7885 2012 Toyota Innova (Diesel) 1,70,336.00 
03. DL 4CAV 7886 2012 Mahindra Scorpio (Diesel) 1,26,935.00 

 
2. Accordingly, sealed quotations are being invited for the sale and disposal of the said staff 
car(s). The firm/person, who are interested to buy any one, two or all of the above staff car(s), have 
to submit their highest Bid(s) in Proforma prescribed in this tender. All the documents in support of 
eligibility criteria etc. should be enclosed along with the tender documents latest by 31.08.2022 at 
01:00 pm. No tender document will be accepted after the expiry of stipulated date & time for the 
purpose under any circumstances whatsoever. The quotation should be addressed to The Joint 
Director (Admin), National Board of Examinations in Medical Sciences, NAMS Building, Medical 
Enclave, Ansari Nagar, Mahatama Gandhi Marg (Ring Road), New Delhi-110029 in a sealed 
envelope super-scribing “Quotation for purchase of Old Diesel Staff Cars” along with a Pay 
Order/Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque as a refundable earnest money.   
 
3. The bidder may submit an Earnest Money of INR 20,000.00 (Indian Rupees Twenty 
Thousand Only) by means of Pay Order/Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque only, in favour of National 
Board of Examinations in Medical Sciences (NBEMS). 
 
4. The condition of the old diesel staff cars can be inspected physically between 11:00 am to 
5:00 pm on any working day between 08.08.2022 to 30.08.2022 at National Board of Examinations 
in Medical Sciences (NBEMS), PSP Area, Sector-9, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075. 
 

 Contact Person: Shri Puneet Kumar, Section Officer 
 
5. All entries should be legible and filled clearly, no correction is allowed in the bid. 
 

6. No bidding firm/person will be allowed to withdraw its bid after opening of bids. 
 

7. The successful bidder will be liable to pay the applicable 18% GST on the auction sale price. 
 

8. The Highest Bidder (H1) for each old diesel car will be determined and considered separately. 
 

9. The auction will be governed by enclosed terms and conditions. 

 
SURESH KUMAR K. 
Joint Director (Admin) 

Ph:011-45593075 
 
 

 
   



No. D-26016/Sale of staff car/1/2021/7885&7886 
 

General Terms and conditions for sale of old diesel staff cars of NBEMS 
 
 
1. The disposal of staff car(s) shall be strictly on “As is Where is” basis and no 

guarantee or certificate of its worthiness or quality will be given by the NBEMS.  
  
2. Bidders need to submit earnest money for INR 20000.00. The earnest money can 

be deposited by Pay Order/Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque in favor of “National Board 
of Examinations in Medical Sciences, New Delhi”. The demand draft should be 
attached with the quoted bid, failing which the bids will not be considered at all. If 
the highest Bidder/ successful Bidder fails to deposit the sale price within the 
prescribed time limit, his earnest money will be forfeited. In case the offer is 
withdrawn by any tenderer, the earnest money deposited by him shall be forfeited.   

  
3. Offers received without EMD amount shall not be considered at all by NBEMS. 
  
4. The successful bidder will be required to deposit the total bid amount by means of 

DD/Pay order/Banker’s Cheque in favour of “National Board of Examinations in 
Medical Sciences, New Delhi” within Seven (07) working days after receiving letter 
from the NBEMS in this regard. 

  
5. EMD of the successful bidder(s) will be released only after realization of sale 

proceeds and transfer of ownership of staff car. EMD of the bidders who fail to 
honor the bid in prescribed time limit shall stand forfeited. No representation in this 
regard shall be entertained by NBEMS. EMD amount will not be adjusted in the 
sale amount accepted by Bank. EMD of successful bidder(s) shall be released only 
after successful completion of the sale process. 

  
6. The delivery of the sold staff car(s) will be arranged only after the successful bidder 

submits documentary evidence in support of residential status (Ration Card /  
Voters Identity Card / Aadhar Card / Passport in case of individual and Registration 
Certificate in case of firms etc.). 

  
7. The sold staff car(s) will be removed by the successful bidder(s) by depositing the 

money at their own expenses. No assistance / transportation will be provided by 
the NBEMS. Permission to take out the disposed staff car(s) from the premises will 
be allowed only on working days. 

  
8. The successful bidder will also be responsible for getting the Registration 

Certificate of the staff car(s) transferred in his name at his own cost expeditiously 
in the concerned RTO. The NBEMS will not be responsible for any lapse on his 
part in this regard. Sale Letter will be executed in favor of the Successful Bidder on 
depositing the entire sale consideration. Delivery of the sold staff car(s) will be 
given only after production of Registration Certificate. 

  
9. NBEMS reserves the right to reject all or any tender in whole or part without 

assigning any reasons thereof. 
  
10. EMD of unsuccessful tenders shall be returned within three weeks of the award of 

contract to successful party. 
 
         
           Page 1/2 
 
 



 
D-26016/Sale of staff car/1/2021/7885&7886 

 
General Terms and conditions for sale of old diesel staff cars of NBEMS 

 
11. The bidder is required to reveal his full name / name of authorized signatory of the firm 

/ name of father, full postal address, telephone number and mobile number. 
  
12. If the highest quoting firms fail to honor the bid, the contract will be cancelled and its 

EMD will be forfeited. 
  
13. Tendering forms should be signed in ink by the authorized signatory only, photocopy 

or unsigned or not signed by authorized signatory shall be rejected. 
  
14. Tendering firm shall alone be responsible for furnishing any false or wrong information 

and the consequences or loss thereof. 
  
15. The evaluation of the bid will be done on individual staff car basis in respect of all three 

(03) old diesel staff cars excluding all leviable taxes. However, the bid quoted should 
not be less than the rate fixed by the NBEMS in any case. 

  
16. The staff car(s) can be reused or scrapped as per successful bidder’s choice. 

However, the concerned bidder has to mention the purpose of (whether to scrap or 
for reuse) each staff car. 

  
17. For scrapping the staff car, successful bidder has to follow the following directions: 
   
 a. A “Scrapping Certificate” must be submitted by the successful bidder before 

taking any of the staff car. 
   
 b. The staff car identification plate (the one that has the engine and chassis 

numbers engraved on it, successful bidder might need someone to use a 
blowtorch and cut it out with its surrounding metal) shall be removed and handed 
over to NBEMS before taking away the staff car(s). 

   
18. For reuse of the staff car(s), successful bidder has to follow the following directions: 
   
 a. The process of transfer of ownership has to be completed by the successful 

bidder at his own cost which should be exclusive of bid amount. 
   
 b. The staff car(s) will be handed over to successful bidder only after he submits 

the proofs and documents of transfer of ownership. 
   
19. The successful bidder will be liable to pay the applicable 18% GST on the auction sale 

price. 
   
20. Final decision to Accept / Reject the bids shall be taken up by the Competent Authority 

in NBEMS. 
  
21. Quotation should be offered in Proforma prescribed as given at ANNEXURE-I 

(Technical Bid) and ANNEXURE-II (Financial Bid). 
  
22. The Highest Bidder (H1) for each old diesel car will be determined and considered separately. 
  
23. Disputes, if any, shall be subject to jurisdiction in the Court of New Delhi. 
  

  Page 2/2 
 
 

  



D-26016/Sale of staff car/1/2021/7885&7886 

ANNEXURE – I 

TECHNICAL BID 

 

Proforma for offering rates for sale and disposal of Three (03) old diesel staff cars of NBEMS 

Amount of Earnest Money : 
 

INR (In figure) 
 
INR (In words) 
 
 

Particulars of Pay Order / 
Demand Draft / Banker’s 
Cheque 

: No. / Date 
 

  Bank: 
 

  Branch: 
   
Name of the Bidder 
(In capital letter 

:  

   
Permanent Address* :  

   
   
   
Telephone / Mobile Number : 

 
 

 
* Permanent address should be completed and supported with proof (self-attested copies 
of Aadhar Card/Voter Identity Card/Passport). The bidder should always be available for 
receiving communications at the given address and contact numbers. 
 
1. I/We have very carefully read the terms and conditions of the offer particularly, 
regarding earnest money, and agree to abide by these in letter and spirit. The decision of 
the Executive Director-NBEMS on any dispute arising out of the offer shall be binding on 
me/us. 
 
2. I/We agree to the forfeiture of the earnest money if, I/We fail to comply with all or any 
of the terms and conditions in whole or in a part as laid down in Tender Notice which would 
constitute and have force of a contract between me/us and the NBEMS, if I/We am/are 
declared a successful bidder. 
 
3. I/We hereby undertake that the staff car(s) will be used for bona-fide / lawful purpose 
only. 
 
 
 
Place: Signature of the Bidder:  
  
Date: Name of the Bidder:  

 
 
 
 
 



D-26016/Sale of staff car/1/2021/7885&7886 

 
ANNEXURE – II 

FINANCIAL BID 

 

Proforma for offering rates for sale and disposal of Three (03) old diesel staff cars of NBEMS 

 

I/We hereby submit my/our purpose to participate in the bidding process (staff car-wise). 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Staff car 
Registration 

Number 

Model Make Purpose of Bidding, whether to 
scrap or for reuse 

(Please  tick the appropriate boxes) 
 

         
01. DL 4CAV 7806 2011 Tata Indigo 

(Diesel) 
  

 for Scrap  for Reuse 

         
         

02. DL 4CAV 7885 2012 Toyota Innova 
(Diesel) 

  
 for Scrap  for Reuse 

         
         

03. DL 4CAV 7886 2012 Mahindra Scorpio 
(Diesel)  

  
 for Scrap  for Reuse 

         
 

 

I/We submit my/our highest quotations for the following old diesel staff cars, offered for sale 
by the NBEMS:  
 

Sl. 
No. 

Staff car 
Registration 

Number 

Model Make  Reserved 
Price  
in INR 

Amount Offered 
in INR 

01. DL 4CAV 7806 2011 Tata  
Indigo  
(Diesel) 

  
In Figure 

 

  
In word  
  
  

02. DL 4CAV 7885 2012 Toyota 
Innova 
(Diesel) 

  
In Figure 

 

  
In word  
  
  

03. DL 4CAV 7886 2012 Mahindra 
Scorpio 
(Diesel) 

  
In Figure 

 

  
In word  
  
  

Note: GST @ 18% will be charged extra on the auction sale price. 
 

      The Highest Bidder (H1) for each old diesel car will be determined and considered separately. 

 
 
Place: Signature of the Bidder:  
  
Date: Name of the Bidder:  

 
 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

आयुिव ान म रा ीय परी ा बोड 
( ा  एवं प रवार क ाण मं ालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक ाय  िनकाय) 

एनएएमएस िब ंग, मेिडकल एन  लेव, अंसारी नगर, नई िद ी – 110029 

पुरानी डीजल ाफ कारो ंकी िब ी और िनपटान हेतु सूचना 
 

िन िल खत तीन (03) पुरानी डीजल ाफ कारो ंके "जैसी है जहाँ है" के आधार पर िब ी 
और िनपटान के िलए मुहरबंद दरे आमंि त की जाती है। 

.  
सं. 

पंजीकरण सं या िविनमाण   
का वष 

रचना  आरि त मू य 
( पए म) 

1 DL 4CAV 7806 2011 टाटा इंिडगो (डीजल) 86,010 

2 DL 4CAV 7885 2012 टोयोटा इनोवा (डीजल) 1,70,336 

3 DL 4CAV 7886 2012 म हं ा कॉ पयो (डीजल) 1,26,935 

ऊपर विणत वाहनो ं की खरीद के इ ु क फम/  इसका िकसी भी काय िदवस को 
08.08.2022 से 30.08.2022 तक ातः  11:00 बजे से सायं 5:00 बजे तक आयुिव ान म 
रा ीय परी ा बोड,  पी०एस०पी० ए रया, से र-9, ारका, नई िद ी-110075 म िनरी ण 
कर सकते है। 
दरे संयु  िनदेशक ( शासन), आयुिव ान म रा ीय परी ा बोड, एन०ए०एम०एस० िब ंग, 
मेिडकल ए ेव, अंसारी नगर, महा ा गांधी माग ( रंग रोड), नई िद ी -110029 के पते 
पर एक मुहरबंद िलफाफे म उसके ऊपर "पुरानी डीजल ाफ कारो ंकी िब ी और 
िनपटान के िलए दरे" का उ ेख करके और साथ म ितदये िस ो रटी (ईमडी) के तौर 
पर पए 20,000/- का भुगतानादेश / िडमांड डा  / बकस चेक संल ग करके जमा की 
जा सकती है। दरे  जमा करने की अंितम ितिथ 31.08.2022 को अपरा  01:00 बजे तक है। 

संयु  त िनदेशक ( शा०) 
अिधक जानकारी के िलए www.natboard.edu.in;  www.eprocure.gov.in देख 

 


